Season 24/25 - Newsletter 10

Quite a weekend. Cole Palmer scored the second fastest 4 goals by a single player in the Premiership, all in

one half. Anyone know who’s got the fastest 4.....

Bruno saw Red, probably unworthy, and led to a lot of VAR discussion, and the wrong use of it. Interestingly,

this weekend last year Spurs beat Liverpool 2-1, when there was a lot of fuss about VAR then. The replay for

that game must be coming up soon. One great stat from Sunday’s game, SPurs have a greater XG at Old

Trafford this season in the Premier League than United!!!! (and along with Liverpool have scored more goals

therel!lll)

In the table, Tumbledwyer started the
weekend with a 13 point lead, and stay the

same amount ahead.

It’s Addicks Fan that have moved up 8 places
into second this time, making the biggest
impact at the top, and keeping the 13 point

gap top top spot.

The Grooneys were the only other ‘climbers’

near the top.

Addicks Fan

Wigstown Rovers

Chelsea Hawks

Bachman & Robin
Chips & Gravy
58 Years Of Hurt

The Grooneys

Lard Lovers Xl

THE TABLE (CLICK 4 TABLE)

Tumbledwyer

Canada Knows Best

SpursCollectabl

30/09/2024 14:04:55 Score o Addicks Fan Hazard's Arse
GAMES & POINTS FOR RD 9 61.04 51.66 48.08
Newcastle vs Manchester City 1 1] 1 1 2 2 1 2
Arsenal vs Leicester 4 21| 3 0 G 2 0 G 2 0
Brentford vs West Ham 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 1
Chelsea vs Brighton 4 21 2 0 G 2 1 3 1 E
Everton vs Crystal Palace 2 1] 1 1 0 1 2 1
Nottingham Forest vs Fulham 0 1] 1 2 1 0 2 2
Wolves vs Liverpool 1 2] 0 2 E 0 3 G 1 3
Ipswich vs Aston Villa 2 2] 1 3 2 2 1 3 3
Manchester United vs Tottenham 0 3| 2 0 0 1 1 4 G
Bournemouth vs Southampton 3 1] 2 0 1 0 2 0
Bayern Munich vs Bayer Leverkusen 1 1| 2 0 2 2 2 1
Atletico Madrid vs Real Madrid 1 111 1 1 1 1 2

PTS +/- S R w

391.25 18 36 53
378.90 8 17 37 53
378.27 13 44 50
376.68 14 42 48
371.95 -3 18 36 53
370.90 -1 16 43 48
366.57 =1l 16 44 47

364.24 4 13 42 52
363.55 -2 13 49 45
359.52 -2 14 44 49

No Guaranteed Bankers in sight at
the top.

Shout out to SpursCollectables,
finishing top this round in the
Scores, The Picks and The Grand
Prix, the first time that’s been
done.

Only one correct banker score this
round, McGinn & Tonic enhanced
the Brentford/West Ham draw.

Addicks move up the table was
helped by their second place, and
Hazard’s Arse were assisted by a
Guaranteed Margin Win by Spurs
away at United, and 19.81
points!!!

The average score this round was 21.29, the worst score in Round 9 was -5.28... | won’t say who



As mentioned, SpursCollectables topped The Picks this round.

Gonna Get Messi, who entered Picks only, hit second spot.

Last year’s winners of this, Racing Todabogs, came third in Rd 9

THE PICKS PTS +/- L C P
Kanu Feel It 2082.18 1135 126 771
Jurgena-Like-It... Not A Slot 2052.36 1 1088 210 754
You'll Never Guess Alone 2029.56 -1 1202 114 714
Bachman & Robin 2014.30 1142 207 655
Red Dogs 1986.59 1122 8 778
Super Maresca 1973.29 1050 94 830
Lard Lovers XI 1933.40 3 1126 55 752
Chelsea Hawks 1925.85 1138 70 718
Chips & Gravy 1912.78 4 1124 130 649
Tumbledwyer 1908.37 -3 1100 116 667
MullenVoid 1906.62 4 1173 87 647
The Sedgley Stalker 1904.85 -2 1045 78 773

THE PICKS TOP 5 (R9)
SpursCollectables
Gonna Get Messi
Racing Todabogs
KaneAndDisable

The Grooneys

PTS
327.05
323.36
309.76
309.58
306.37

Kanu Feel It stay top, and are one of four to

break the 2,000 point barrier

Second and third swap places, and there are

climbs for Lard Lovers XI, Chips & Gravy and

Mullenvoid.

Gonna Get Messi’s round though, moved them

up 14 spots.

A big midweek round will see more movement.

There’s pretty much a full EFL program, and all

three European competitions, so somewhere in the region of 60 games being tracked.

Win three this round for SpursCollectables, gave them 25
points in The Grand Prix.

Addicks Fan took the 18 points on offer for finishing second,
and Sutton WHo ??? (Chris Sutton’s guesswork) got them
third and a5 points.

Tumbledwyer are top with 62 points, Chips & Gravy behind
them with 51.

There’s 26 Rounds in the Competition, it ends with the Boxing
Day Fixtures, so still loads of points to be played for.

Round 10 will see another race winner and points awarded to
the best 10 Pure Points Teams (points ignoring banker wins
and losses).

In the Fans League, Derby, Chelsea, Charlton and Bristol
Rovers all have 17 points at the top of the table. Low scoring
games this week. All recorded on the Dashboard.

THE GRAND PRIX TOP 5 (R9)
SpursCollectables

Addicks Fan

Sutton Who ???

Hazard's Arse

The Grooneys

GRAND PRIX
Tumbledwyer
Chips & Gravy

| Did Warne You
McGinn & Tonic
Addicks Fan
Muzzy's Allstars
KaneAndDisable
Chelsea Hawks
Lard Lovers X
Canada Knows Best
Flaming Norah
Bachman & Robin

PTS
51.32
46.92
37.09
36.59
36.12

PTS
62
51
49
46
45
43
42
40
37
33
31
27

# Top 10s
3

w W N W W AN WWW



Man City still lead the Perpetual Premier League Table.

Perpetual Premier League Pl-Pt-GD
Manchester City

Arsenal

Liverpool

Chelsea 2/5/9
Aston Villa -1/-1/-6
Tottenham -1/0/9
Newcastle 1/1/-3
Manchester United -1/-1/-1
West Ham

Brighton 2/4/6
Fulham 3/1/-1
Bournemouth -1/-2/0
Everton

Crystal Palace -4/-6/-10
Wolves

Brentford

Nottingham Forest
Luton
Burnley

Sheffield United

The Perpetual League is a 'rolling' Premier League Table. It shows the league

w
28
28
24
20
20
20
18
18
14
13
13
12
13

11

12
10

9
6
5
3

U N O N 00 O O N O

= [ =
N o © w e

=
o

11
8
9
7

-

17

20
19
18
24
24
28

PTS
91
90
81
68
67
66
61
59
53
52
48
46
46

43

42
39
38
26
24
16

based on the Last 38 games played, and replaces last seasons result with

this seasons result.

As the season progresses, it shows what the final table will look like if all the

remaining fixtures were the same

It’s on the website NOW.

| will chase you, possibly more than once....

Steve

AKQ.. Denied By The WoodUorh

You know | will

Chelsea would have finished in the
Champions League places, if the season had
finished this weekend. They are 2 places, 5
points and Plus 9 better off in Goal
Difference, in the games played this season
compared to last.

Fulham would have climbed the most, by 3
places, Palace be the worst off, by 4 places.

At the top Arsenal would be a point closer to
City, but still second. Liverpool are a point
worse off than last season... Perhaps the
table can lie......

There’s no bonus points offered in this
NewsLetter, but there will be more coming in
future editions, so keep checking this out for
extra Banker Points, and perhaps even
points.

The Deadline for RD10 is Friday at 9PM.

That’s 10PM UK time...
October.

Friday the 4th

The First Transfer Window has closed, and I've listed the transfers that have been received before the deadline

closed. They will all be processed and ready for the midweek Picks, and Round 10, onwards.



SEPTEMBER TRANSFER WINDOW - Deals Done

Team

2 T'Wire

2 T'Wire

2 T'Wire

Ange Management

Ange Management

Gonna Get Messi
Hunterzmoon

Inter Row-Z

Lady Harney Of Yanchep
No Trophy Wife

Surreal Madrid

Obi Wan - Kenobi Nil
Denied By The WoodWork
Denied By The WoodWork
Denied By The WoodWork
Borussia Munchingflapjack
Borussia Munchingflapjack
Borussia Munchingflapjack
The Sedgley Stalker

The Sedgley Stalker

The Sedgley Stalker

| Did Warne You

| Did Warne You

Racing Todabogs

Racing Todabogs

Multiple Scoregasms
Multiple Scoregasms
Multiple Scoregasms
KaneAndDisable
KaneAndDisable
KaneAndDisable
KaneAndDisable

Lard Lovers XI

Lard Lovers XI

Lard Lovers XI

Lard Lovers XI

I Should Be So Lucky

| Should Be So Lucky
Hazard's Arse

Hazard's Arse

Hazard's Arse

The WolfPack

The WolfPack

The WolfPack

The WolfPack

MC11

The Grooneys

The Grooneys

The Grooneys

Group
Non-Premier Forward

Dark Arts

Non-Premier Wild Card

Dark Arts
Non-Premier Forward
Dark Arts

Ex

Non-Premier Forward
Ex

Non-Premier Forward
GoalKeeper
Non-Premier Forward
Non-Premier Forward
Premier Wild Card
Premier Wild Card
Premier Forward
GoalKeeper

Dark Arts
GoalKeeper
GoalKeeper

Premier Wild Card

EX

Non-Premier Forward
GoalKeeper

Premier Forward
Premier Wild Card
Premier Forward
Non-Premier Forward
Premier Forward
Premier Forward

Premier Forward

Non-Premier Wild Card

Premier Forward
Premie Goalkeeper
Premier Wild Card
Premier Wild Card
Premier Wild Card
Premie Goalkeeper
Premie Goalkeeper
Premier Wild Card
EX

Premier Forward
Non-Premier Forward
Dark Arts

Premier Wild Card
Premier Forward
Premier Wild Card
Premier Wild Card
Dark Arts

Out

Endrick

Wataru Endo
Nico Williams
Casemiro

Luke de Jong
Wataru Endo
Hakim Ziyech
Brian Brobbey
Dele

Lautaro Martinez
Jose Sa

Sammie Szmodics
Lautaro Martinez
Jarrad Branthwaite
Nathan Ake
Alexander Isak
Alphonse Areola
Conor Gallagher
Jordan Pickford
Guglielmo Vicario
Rodri

Liam Delap
James Collins
Jordan Pickford
Christopher Nkunku
Rodri

Rasmus Hojlund
Alvaro Morato
Phil Foden

Son Heung-Min
Declan Rice

Ilkay Gundogan
Alexander Isak
Jordan Pickford
James Maddison
Martin Odegaard
Rodri

Bart Verbruggen
Ederson

Rodri

Nathan Ake
Alexander Isak
Sammie Szmodics
Conor Gallagher
Martin Odegaard
Son Heung-Min
Martin Odegaard
Ivan Toney

John McGinn

In

Raphinha
Joelinton
Pierre-Emile Hojbjerg
Rayan Ait-Nouri
Alexander Mitrovich
Sandro Tonali
Conor Gallagher
Mason Greenwood
Giovani Lo Celso
Ivan Toney

Robert Sanchez
Harry Kane

Ivan Toney

Diogo Dalot

Luis Diaz

Dominic Solanke
Mark Flekken
Bruno Fernandes
David Raya
Ederson
Ebercechi Eze
Will Hughes
Gustavo Hamer
Dean Henderson
Nicolas Jackson
Dejan Kulusevski
Cole Palmer
Duvan Zapata
Erling Haaland
Ollie Watkins
Bukayo Saka

TBC

Mohamed Salah
David Raya
Brennan Johnson
Karou Mitoma
Antoine Semenyo
Mads Hermansen
David Raya
Moises Caicedo
Antonio Rudiger
Cole Palmer
Robert Lewandowski
Joelinton

Morgan Rogers
Cole Palmer

Emile Smith-Rowe
Brennan Johnson

Kobbie Mainoo



