Season 24/25 - Newsletter 10

Quite a weekend. Cole Palmer scored the second fastest 4 goals by a single player in the Premiership, all in one half. Anyone know who's got the fastest 4.....

Bruno saw Red, probably unworthy, and led to a lot of VAR discussion, and the wrong use of it. Interestingly, this weekend last year Spurs beat Liverpool 2-1, when there was a lot of fuss about VAR then. The replay for that game must be coming up soon. One great stat from Sunday's game, SPurs have a greater XG at Old Trafford this season in the Premier League than United!!!! (and along with Liverpool have scored more goals there!!!!)

In the table, Tumbledwyer started the weekend with a 13 point lead, and stay the same amount ahead.

It's Addicks Fan that have moved up 8 places into second this time, making the biggest impact at the top, and keeping the 13 point gap top top spot.

The Grooneys were the only other 'climbers' near the top.

THE TABLE (CLICK 4 TABLE)	PTS	+/-	S	R	W
Tumbledwyer	391.25		18	36	53
Addicks Fan	378.90	8	17	37	53
Wigstown Rovers	378.27		13	44	50
Chelsea Hawks	376.68		14	42	48
Bachman & Robin	371.95	-3	18	36	53
Chips & Gravy	370.90	-1	16	43	48
58 Years Of Hurt	366.57	-1	16	44	47
The Grooneys	364.24	4	13	42	52
Lard Lovers XI	363.55	-2	13	49	45
Canada Knows Best	359.52	-2	14	44	49

30/09/2024 14:04:55	Sc	ore	Spur	sColle es	ectabl	Ad	dicks	Fan	Haz	ard's .	Arse
GAMES & POINTS FOR RD 9				61.04	1		51.66	;		48.08	
Newcastle vs Manchester City	1	1	1	1		2	2		1	2	
Arsenal vs Leicester	4	2	3	0	G	2	0	G	2	0	
Brentford vs West Ham	1	1	1	1		3	1		2	1	
Chelsea vs Brighton	4	2	2	0	G	2	1		3	1	Е
Everton vs Crystal Palace	2	1	1	1		0	1		2	1	
Nottingham Forest vs Fulham	0	1	1	2		1	0		2	2	
Wolves vs Liverpool	1	2	0	2	Е	0	3	G	1	3	
Ipswich vs Aston Villa	2	2	1	3		2	2		1	3	Е
Manchester United vs Tottenham	0	3	2	0		0	1		1	4	G
Bournemouth vs Southampton	3	1	2	0		1	0		2	0	
Bayern Munich vs Bayer Leverkusen	1	1	2	0		2	2		2	1	
Atletico Madrid vs Real Madrid	1	1	1	1		1	1		1	2	

No Guaranteed Bankers in sight at the top.

Shout out to SpursCollectables, finishing top this round in the Scores, The Picks and The Grand Prix, the first time that's been done.

Only one correct banker score this round, McGinn & Tonic enhanced the Brentford/West Ham draw.

Addicks move up the table was helped by their second place, and Hazard's Arse were assisted by a Guaranteed Margin Win by Spurs away at United, and 19.81 points!!!

The average score this round was 21.29, the worst score in Round 9 was -5.28... I won't say who

As mentioned, SpursCollectables topped The Picks this round.

Gonna Get Messi, who entered Picks only, hit second spot.

Last year's winners of this, Racing Todabogs, came third in Rd 9

THE PICKS TOP 5 (R9)	PTS
SpursCollectables	327.05
Gonna Get Messi	323.36
Racing Todabogs	309.76
KaneAndDisable	309.58
The Grooneys	306.37

THE PICKS	PTS	+/-	L	С	Р
Kanu Feel It	2082.18		1135	126	771
Jurgena-Like-It Not A Slot	2052.36	1	1088	210	754
You'll Never Guess Alone	2029.56	-1	1202	114	714
Bachman & Robin	2014.30		1142	207	655
Red Dogs	1986.59		1122	86	778
Super Maresca	1973.29		1050	94	830
Lard Lovers XI	1933.40	3	1126	55	752
Chelsea Hawks	1925.85		1138	70	718
Chips & Gravy	1912.78	4	1124	130	649
Tumbledwyer	1908.37	-3	1100	116	667
MullenVoid	1906.62	4	1173	87	647
Gonna Get Messi	1905.48	14	1139	67	693
The Sedgley Stalker	1904.85	-2	1045	78	773

Kanu Feel It stay top, and are one of four to break the 2,000 point barrier

Second and third swap places, and there are climbs for Lard Lovers XI, Chips & Gravy and Mullenvoid.

Gonna Get Messi's round though, moved them up 14 spots.

A big midweek round will see more movement.

There's pretty much a full EFL program, and all

three European competitions, so somewhere in the region of 60 games being tracked.

Win three this round for SpursCollectables, gave them 25 points in The Grand Prix.

Addicks Fan took the 18 points on offer for finishing second, and Sutton WHo??? (Chris Sutton's guesswork) got them third and a5 points.

Tumbledwyer are top with 62 points, Chips & Gravy behind them with 51.

There's 26 Rounds in the Competition, it ends with the Boxing Day Fixtures, so still loads of points to be played for.

Round 10 will see another race winner and points awarded to the best 10 Pure Points Teams (points ignoring banker wins and losses).

In the Fans League, Derby, Chelsea, Charlton and Bristol Rovers all have 17 points at the top of the table. Low scoring games this week. All recorded on the Dashboard.

THE GRAND PRIX TOP 5 (R9)	PTS	GP PTS
SpursCollectables	51.32	1st = 25
Addicks Fan	46.92	2nd = 18
Sutton Who ???	37.09	3rd = 15
Hazard's Arse	36.59	4th = 12
The Grooneys	36.12	5th = 10
GRAND PRIX	PTS	# Top 10s
Tumbledwyer	62	3
Chips & Gravy	51	3
I Did Warne You	49	3
McGinn & Tonic	46	3
Addicks Fan	45	4
Muzzy's Allstars	43	2
Kane And Disable	42	4
Chelsea Hawks	40	3
Lard Lovers XI	37	3
Canada Knows Best	33	2
Flaming Norah	31	3
Bachman & Robin	27	3

Man City still lead the Perpetual Premier League Table.

Perpetual Premier League	Pl - Pt - GD	W	D	L	PTS
Manchester City	0/0/0	28	7	3	91
Arsenal	0/1/2	28	6	4	90
Liverpool	0 / -1 / -2	24	9	5	81
Chelsea	2/5/9	20	8	10	68
Aston Villa	-1 / -1 / -6	20	7	11	67
Tottenham	-1/0/9	20	6	12	66
Newcastle	1/1/-3	18	7	13	61
Manchester United	-1 / -1 / -1	18	5	15	59
West Ham		14	11	13	53
Brighton	2/4/6	13	13	12	52
Fulham	3/1/-1	13	9	16	48
Bournemouth	-1 / -2 / 0	12	10	16	46
Everton		13	7	18	46
Crystal Palace	-4 / -6 / -10	11	10	17	43
Wolves		12	6	20	42
Brentford		10	9	19	39
Nottingham Forest	0/2/3	9	11	18	38
Luton		6	8	24	26
Burnley		5	9	24	24
Sheffield United		3	7	28	16

The Perpetual League is a 'rolling' Premier League Table. It shows the league based on the Last 38 games played, and replaces last seasons result with this seasons result.

As the season progresses, it shows what the final table will look like if all the remaining fixtures were the same

Chelsea would have finished in the Champions League places, if the season had finished this weekend. They are 2 places, 5 points and Plus 9 better off in Goal Difference, in the games played this season compared to last.

Fulham would have climbed the most, by 3 places, Palace be the worst off, by 4 places.

At the top Arsenal would be a point closer to City, but still second. Liverpool are a point worse off than last season... Perhaps the table can lie.....

There's no bonus points offered in this NewsLetter, but there will be more coming in future editions, so keep checking this out for extra Banker Points, and perhaps even points.

The Deadline for RD10 is Friday at 9PM.

That's 10PM UK time... Friday the 4th October.

It's on the website NOW.

I will chase you, possibly more than once.... You know I will

Steve AKA.. Denied By The WoodWork

The First Transfer Window has closed, and I've listed the transfers that have been received before the deadline closed. They will all be processed and ready for the midweek Picks, and Round 10, onwards.

SEPTEMBER TRANSFER WINDOW - Deals Done......

Team	Group	Out	In
2 T'Wire	Non-Premier Forward	Endrick	Raphinha
2 T'Wire	Dark Arts	Wataru Endo	Joelinton
2 T'Wire	Non-Premier Wild Card	Nico Williams	Pierre-Emile Hojbjerg
Ange Management	Dark Arts	Casemiro	Rayan Aït-Nouri
Ange Management	Non-Premier Forward	Luke de Jong	Alexander Mitrovich
Gonna Get Messi	Dark Arts	Wataru Endo	Sandro Tonali
Hunterzmoon	Ex	Hakim Ziyech	Conor Gallagher
Inter Row-Z	Non-Premier Forward	Brian Brobbey	Mason Greenwood
Lady Harney Of Yanchep	Ex	Dele	Giovani Lo Celso
No Trophy Wife	Non-Premier Forward	Lautaro Martinez	Ivan Toney
Surreal Madrid	GoalKeeper	Jose Sa	Robert Sanchez
Obi Wan - Kenobi Nil	Non-Premier Forward	Sammie Szmodics	Harry Kane
Denied By The WoodWork	Non-Premier Forward	Lautaro Martinez	Ivan Toney
Denied By The WoodWork	Premier Wild Card	Jarrad Branthwaite	Diogo Dalot
Denied By The WoodWork	Premier Wild Card	Nathan Ake	Luis Diaz
Borussia Munchingflapjack	Premier Forward	Alexander Isak	Dominic Solanke
Borussia Munchingflapjack	GoalKeeper	Alphonse Areola	Mark Flekken
Borussia Munchingflapjack	Dark Arts	Conor Gallagher	Bruno Fernandes
The Sedgley Stalker	GoalKeeper	Jordan Pickford	David Raya
The Sedgley Stalker	GoalKeeper	Guglielmo Vicario	Ederson
The Sedgley Stalker	Premier Wild Card	Rodri	Ebercechi Eze
I Did Warne You	EX	Liam Delap	Will Hughes
I Did Warne You	Non-Premier Forward	James Collins	Gustavo Hamer
Racing Todabogs	GoalKeeper	Jordan Pickford	Dean Henderson
Racing Todabogs	Premier Forward	Christopher Nkunku	Nicolas Jackson
Multiple Scoregasms	Premier Wild Card	Rodri	Dejan Kulusevski
Multiple Scoregasms	Premier Forward	Rasmus Hojlund	Cole Palmer
Multiple Scoregasms	Non-Premier Forward	Alvaro Morato	Duvan Zapata
Kane And Disable	Premier Forward	Phil Foden	Erling Haaland
Kane And Disable	Premier Forward	Son Heung-Min	Ollie Watkins
Kane And Disable	Premier Forward	Declan Rice	Bukayo Saka
KaneAndDisable	Non-Premier Wild Card	Ilkay Gundogan	ТВС
Lard Lovers XI	Premier Forward	Alexander Isak	Mohamed Salah
Lard Lovers XI	Premie Goalkeeper	Jordan Pickford	David Raya
Lard Lovers XI	Premier Wild Card	James Maddison	Brennan Johnson
Lard Lovers XI	Premier Wild Card	Martin Odegaard	Karou Mitoma
I Should Be So Lucky	Premier Wild Card	Rodri	Antoine Semenyo
I Should Be So Lucky	Premie Goalkeeper	Bart Verbruggen	Mads Hermansen
Hazard's Arse	Premie Goalkeeper	Ederson	David Raya
Hazard's Arse	Premier Wild Card	Rodri	Moises Caicedo
Hazard's Arse	EX	Nathan Ake	Antonio Rudiger
The WolfPack	Premier Forward	Alexander Isak	Cole Palmer
The WolfPack	Non-Premier Forward	Sammie Szmodics	Robert Lewandowski
The WolfPack	Dark Arts	Conor Gallagher	Joelinton
The WolfPack	Premier Wild Card	Martin Odegaard	Morgan Rogers
MC11	Premier Forward	Son Heung-Min	Cole Palmer
The Grooneys	Premier Wild Card	Martin Odegaard	Emile Smith-Rowe
The Grooneys	Premier Wild Card	Ivan Toney	Brennan Johnson
The Grooneys	Dark Arts	John McGinn	Kobbie Mainoo